

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/2/2020 11:07 AM  
NO. 53444-4

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION II

---

FIFE PORTAL, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability  
Company; FIFE PORTAL 140 OWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability  
Company,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

ERIC L. KOTULAN and JANE DOE KOTULAN,  
husband and wife, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Hon. Edmund Murphy

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Bradley S. Wolf, WSBA No. 21252  
Christine L. Bauman, WSBA No. 26410  
BAUMAN & WOLF, PLLC  
811 First Ave., Suite 350  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 264-4577

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. CenturyLink hired Pacific Utility to lay conduit using an inherently dangerous trenchless-drilling technology. Pacific Utility and its employees thrice trespassed on and caused extensive damages to Fife Portal’s property.....	3
B. Fife Portal sued CenturyLink and Pacific Utility. The trial court established Pacific Utility’s liability on summary judgment, entitling Fife Portal to treble damages and attorneys’ fees.....	5
C. The trial court barred Fife Portal from recovering all of its restoration and investigative costs spent on remediating its property. ....	5
D. The trial court dismissed CenturyLink on a directed verdict, allowing Fife Portal to recover its damages only against Pacific Utility, which would soon become a defunct company.....	6
E. Fife Portal appealed, seeking (in part) to recover all of its restoration and investigative costs that the trial court had barred Fife Portal from recovering. Pacific Utility cross-appealed, seeking mainly to vacate the summary-judgment order establishing its liability.....	7
F. Because Pacific Utility refused to satisfy the judgment and went out of business, Fife Portal sued several of Pacific Utility’s principals and employees who were jointly and severally liable for the damages to Fife Portal’s property. ....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
G. The trial court denied the Employees’ summary-judgment motion to dismiss Fife Portal’s action on res-judicata grounds.....	8
H. At the Employees’ request, the trial court stayed the proceedings pending the outcome of Fife Portal’s damages issues in <i>Fife Portal I</i> .....	8
I. Soon after the Employees sought discretionary review of the order denying their summary-judgment motion, Pacific Utility voluntarily dismissed its cross-appeal in <i>Fife Portal I</i> and satisfied the judgment.....	9
J. A commissioner granted the Employees’ motion for discretionary review of the order denying their summary-judgment motion.....	10
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. An injured person may sue an employer and its employees, together or separately, to remedy an indivisible injury.....	11
B. The preclusion rules of the <i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> permit a successful plaintiff in an action against an employer to sue the employees when the plaintiff may be able to recover additional damages against both the employer and the employees.....	13
1. Washington courts apply the <i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> to analyze the preclusive effects of judgments against parties and all persons in privity with those parties.....	14
2. Consistent with most jurisdictions and century-old Washington common law, this Court should apply the <i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 51(2) to allow Fife Portal’s action to proceed against the Employees.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
3. Pacific’s satisfying the judgment does not bar Fife Portal’s action against the Employees as long as this Court orders a remand to allow Fife Portal to recover additional compensatory damages against the Employee’s former and now-defunct company, Pacific, in <i>Fife Portal I.</i> .....	23
4. Applying res judicata to bar Fife Portal’s action against the Employees would conflict with Washington’s public policy that an injured person should be made whole.....	26
C. Because the Employees admitted to liability below, Fife Portal is entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred from the time when Fife Portal was forced to sue the Employees until this Court ultimately dismissed review of Pacific’s cross-appeal in <i>Fife Portal I.</i> .....	27
VI. RAP 18.1 REQUEST FOR FEES .....	29
VII. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Washington Cases

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991) .....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 349, 989 P.2d 1187 (1999).....	21
<i>Doremus v. Root</i> , 23 Wash. 710, 63 P. 572 (1901).....	17
<i>Emeson v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 617, 376 P.3d 430 (2016).....	10, 22
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher</i> , 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983) .....	15, 21
<i>Green v. Am. Pharm. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998) .....	7
<i>Johns v. Hake</i> , 15 Wn.2d 651, 131 P.2d 933 (1942) .....	12
<i>Koste v. Chambers</i> , 78 Wn. App. 691, 899 P.2d 814 (1995) .....	12
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995) .....	22
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013) .....	10
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989) .....	10
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Larson v. Hodge</i> , 100 Wash. 419, 171 P. 251 (1918).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lejeune v. Clallam County</i> , 64 Wn. App. 257, 823 P.2d 1144 (1992).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Chapman’s Estate</i> , 31 Wn.2d 137, 195 P.2d 656 (1948) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orwick v. Fox</i> , 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992) .....	12
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass’n v. Misich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 23 P.3d 520 (2001) .....	29, 30
<i>Thompson v. King County</i> , 163 Wn. App. 184, 259 P.3d 1138 (2011).....	21
<i>Thompson v. King Feed &amp; Nutrition Serv., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005) .....	26
<i>Vanderpool v. Grange Ins. Ass’n</i> , 110 Wn.2d 483, 756 P.2d 111 (1988) .....	11, 14, 21
<i>Weaver v. City of Everett</i> , 194 Wn.2d 464, 450 P.3d 177 (2019) .....	13, 26

### Other State Cases

<i>Day v. Davidson</i> , 951 P.2d 378 (Wyo. 1997).....	20
<i>Helm v. Wismar</i> , 820 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. 1991) .....	20
<i>Kimmel v. Iowa Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1983) .....	20
<i>Lee L. Saad Constr. Co., Inc. v. DPF Architects, P.C.</i> , 851 So.2d 507 (Ala. 2002).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

*Ponce v. Tractor Supply Co.*,  
29 Cal. App. 3d 500, 105 Cal. Rptr. 628 (1972)..... 20

*Sheffield v. Matlock*,  
587 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019) ..... 16, 20

**Federal Cases**

*Burberry Ltd. v. Horowitz*,  
534 F. App'x 41 (2d. Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa  
S.A.*,  
56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 22

*Gonzales v. Hernandez*,  
175 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 19, 20

*Headley v. Bacon*,  
828 F.2d 1272 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... 20

*M.J. ex rel. Beebe v. United States*,  
721 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Oracle Am., Inc. v. Appleby*,  
No. 16-cv-02090-JST, 2016 WL 5339799 (N.D. Cal.  
2016)..... 20, 22

*United States v. First Sec. Bank of Utah*,  
208 F.2d 424 (10th Cir. 1953) ..... 12

**Statutes and Court Rules**

Chapter 4.22 RCW ..... 12

RAP 2.3(b)(1) ..... 10

RAP 18.1 ..... 29, 30

RCW 4.22.070(1)(a) ..... 12

RCW 4.24.630 ..... 27, 28, 29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 4.24.630(1).....	5, 28, 29, 30

### Other Authorities

14A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASH. PRACTICE: CIVIL PROCEDURE § 35.27 (3d ed., updated electronically Nov. 2018).....	14
DAN B. DOBBS & CAPRICE L. ROBERTS, LAW OF REMEDIES: DAMAGES–EQUITY–RESTITUTION § 3.1 (3d ed. 2018).....	26
JACK H. FRIEDENTHAL, MARY KAY KANE & ARTHUR R. MILLER, CIVIL PROCEDURE § 14.13 (3d ed. 1999).....	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS 1 (1982).....	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24 cmt. e (1982).....	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 49 (1982).....	15, 21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 49 cmt. a (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 49 cmt. b (1982).....	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 49 Reporter’s Note (1982).....	15
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 50 (1982).....	15, 21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 50 cmt. d (1982).....	15, 23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 50 Reporter’s Note (1982).....	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 51 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 51(1) (1982).....	8, 18, 21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 51(2) (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 51 cmt. a (1982).....	13, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 51 cmt. b (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 51 cmt. d (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 13 cmt. b (2000).....	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 25(a) (2000).....	23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 25 cmt. b (2000).....	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 25 cmt. c (2000).....	23
